The land is improved with a tenant-owned, historical structure, presently utilized as a 

museum; the existing ground lease extends until June 30, 2050.  As a result of our investigation and 

analyses, the following opinion of retrospective fair market value has been formed as of January 1, 

2011.   

TWO HUNDRED THIRTY-THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS 

($233,000) 

Following is an appraisal report that addresses the subject property; this document contains factual 

information, market data, and analyses which form the basis for the opinion rendered.  This appraisal 

has been prepared in accordance with the standards and reporting requirements of the Uniform

[...]

Rounded to ......................  $233,000  

VALUATION 

Based on our investigation and analysis, the following retrospective fair market value 

emerges for the leased fee interest in the ground leased land under evaluation as of January 1, 2011.     

TWO HUNDRED THIRTY-THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS 

($233,000) 

LIMITING CONDITIONS 

This report is made expressly subject to the following conditions and stipulations: 

1) No responsibility is assumed by us for matters which are legal in nature. 

2) No opinion of title is rendered and the property is appraised as though free of